Mr T. J. Rowe was interested in £45,000 8% Secured Loan Stock 2006 as at 31st December, 2005 (2004: £45,000). Mr
Rowe did not exercise any of his rights during the year (2004: nil).

Company
During the year Security Change Limited advanced funds to Gresham House plc totalling £1,321,438.  At the year
end £1,686,677 was owed to Security Change Limited (2004: £365,238).

45Gresham House plc

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS – CONTINUED

24 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company has guaranteed loans of £6,088,009 made by Gresham House Finance plc to Security Change Limited
which are eliminated on consolidation. This loan is due for repayment by 20th December, 2006, and incurs interest at a
maximum rate of 5.75% per annum.

25 RESTATEMENT OF BALANCES AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2004

At 1st January, 2005 the Group and the Company adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). In
accordance with IFRS 1 (First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards) the following is a
reconciliation of the results as at and for the year ended 31st December, 2004, previously reported under the
applicable UK Accounting Standards and the SORP, to the restated IFRS results.

UK GAAP Effect of IFRS 31st
Group 31st December, transition to December,

2004 IFRS 2004
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non current assets a 37,887 (1) 37,886
Current assets 14,955 (1) 14,954
Current liabilities b,c (5,962) 187 (5,775)

––––––– –––––––
Total assets less current liabilities 46,880 47,065
Non current liabilities c,d,e

(15,890) (118) (16,008)
––––––– ––––––
30,990 31,057

––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,212 1,212
Share premium 761 761
Revaluation reserve f 10,614 (10,614) –
Capital reserve a,d,e,f 26,291 10,465 36,756
Revenue reserve / Retained earnings b,c (8,562) 216 (8,346)

––––––– –––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 30,316 30,383
Minority interests 674 674

––––––– –––––––
30,990 31,057

––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––

UK GAAP Effect of IFRS 31st
Company 31st December, transition to December,

2004 IFRS 2004
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non current assets a 9,278 (1) 9,277
Current assets 157 157
Current liabilities b (575) 195 (380)

––––––– –––––––
Total assets less current liabilities 8,860 9,054
Non current liabilities – –

––––––– –––––––
8,860 9,054

––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,212 1,212
Share premium 761 761
Revaluation reserve – –
Capital reserve a 6,565 (1) 6,564
Revenue reserve / Retained earnings b 322 195 517

––––––– –––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 8,860 9,054
Minority interests – –

––––––– –––––––
8,860 9,054

––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––

46 Gresham House plc

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS – CONTINUED

25 RESTATEMENT OF BALANCES AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2004 – continued
Notes to the reconciliation
(a) Investments are designated as held at fair value under IFRS and are carried at bid prices which total their fair value

at £8,761,000. Previously under UK GAAP they were carried at mid prices with liquidity discounts as appropriate.
The aggregate differences, being a downward revaluation of £1,000, also decrease capital reserves.

[…]

through finance costs in the income statement. Under UK GAAP this was not required.  In the year ended 31st
December, 2004 this variance amounted to £208,000.

(e) Under IFRS provision has to be made for the potential capital gains tax that would arise in the event that the
investment properties were sold at the relevant period end with any movement being reflected through the income
statement. In the year ended 31st December, 2004 this movement amounted to £437,000.

27 RESTATEMENT OF THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31ST DECEMBER, 2004

The cash flow has been restated to reclassify cash flow movements on current asset investments held for trading as
operating cash flows.

In accordance with IAS7 equity dividends paid are now shown within financing.

47Gresham House plc

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS – CONTINUED

28 RESTATEMENT OF OPENING BALANCES AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2003

In accordance with IFRS 1 (First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards) the following is a
reconciliation of the balance sheet as at 31st December 2003, previously reported under the applicable UK Accounting
Standards and the SORP, to the restated IFRS balance sheet.

UK GAAP Effect of IFRS 31st
Group 31st December, transition to December,

2003 IFRS 2003
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non current assets a 44,485 26 44,511
Current assets 8,397 8,397
Current liabilities b (6,350) 148 (6,202)

––––––– –––––––
Total assets less current liabilities 46,532 46,706
Non current liabilities c,d,e (18,258) (353) (18,611)

––––––– –––––––
28,274 28,095

––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,189 1,189
Share premium 554 554
Revaluation reserve f 12,800 (12,800) –
Capital reserve a,d,e,f 22,501 12,244 34,745
Revenue reserve / Retained earnings b,c (9,832) 377 (9,455)

––––––– –––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 27,212 27,033
Minority interests 1,062 1,062

––––––– –––––––
28,274 28,095

––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––

UK GAAP Effect of IFRS 31st
Company 31st December, transition to December,

2003 IFRS 2003
Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

Non current assets a 7,273 26 7,299
Current assets 399 399
Current liabilities b (314) 148 (166)

––––––– –––––––
Total assets less current liabilities 7,358 7,532
Non current liabilities – –

––––––– –––––––
7,358 7,532

––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,189 1,189
Share premium 554 554
Revaluation reserve – –
Capital reserve a 5,205 26 5,231
Revenue reserve / Retained earnings b 410 148 558

––––––– –––––––
Equity shareholders’ funds 7,358 7,352
Minority interests – –

––––––– –––––––
7,358 7,352

––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––

48 Gresham House plc

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS – CONTINUED

25 RESTATEMENT OF OPENING BALANCES AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2003 – continued

Notes to the reconciliation
(a) Investments are designated as held at fair value under IFRS and are carried at bid prices which total their fair value

at £6,773,000. They were carried at mid prices previously under UK GAAP with liquidity discounts as appropriate.
The aggregate differences, being a revaluation upwards of £26,000, also increase capital reserves.